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KSC-25L
RAPID CHARGER / 

SERVICE MANUAL / 

This product complies with the RoHS directive for the European market. This PCB does not have the LF silk screen, but it is a lead-free 
solder corresponding product.

机壳 (上部 )

机壳 (底部 )

接触端子

维修手册
C version / C 版本

快速充电器

CHARGING(RED)

COMPLETE(GRN)

KSC-25L (For Li-ion
  Battery)

Relay terminal / 
(E23-1372-08) x 4

Cabinet (Upper) / 
(A02-4150-08)

Cabinet (Bottom) / 
(A02-4151-08)
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Input Voltage  .................................... AC 120~240V 50/60Hz 
   (Use the supplied AC adapter)
Charging Current  ............................................... 945mA±5%
Charging Time  ...........................KNB-55L: Approx. 150 min.
                                                    KNB-57L: Approx. 170 min.
Usable Temperature Range  ............................... 0°C to 40°C
Dimensions (W x H x D, charger only) ... 105 x 54.6 x 135 mm
Weight (charger only)  ......................................Approx. 170g

Ref. No. Address New parts Parts No. Description Destination

KSC-25L
✽ A02-4150-08 CABINET(UPPER) / 
✽ A02-4151-08 CABINET(BOTTOM) / 

✽ B62-2338-00 INSTRUCTION MANUAL / 

✽ E03-0466-08 DC JACK / 
✽ E23-1372-08 RELAY TERMINAL / 

✽ W08-1265-08 CHARGER / 
✽ W08-1271-08 AC ADAPTER /  

Note: The AC adapter and AC cord are arranged as a pair. 

✽ : New PartsKSC-25L

PARTS LIST / 零件表

SPECIFICATIONS / 规格

机壳(上部 )

机壳 (底部 )

使用说明书

接触端子

DC 插口

充电器

交直流适配器

交流电压 ....................... AC120 ～ 240V　50/60Hz 

  （请使用提供的交直流适配器）

充电电流 ................................... 945mA±5%

充电时间 .............................KNB-55L 约 150 分

                                      KNB-57L 约 170 分

使用温度范围 ..............................0℃～ +40℃

尺寸 ( 宽× 高× 长 )      ....... 105 x 54.6 x 135 mm

重量 ( 仅充电器时 ) ............................约 170g

文档版权信息

JVC 建伍株式会社拥有版权 2011。保留所有权利。
未经 JVC 建伍株式会社预先书面同意，无论出于何种目的，

均不得以任何形式或任何方式包括电子，机械，影印，录音
或其他方式复制，翻译，分发或传播本手册的任何部分。

免责声明

JVC 建伍株式会社在准备本文档时已采取所有必要的预防
措施，恕不对错误或疏漏承担任何责任，也不对因使用本文
中所含的信息而导致的损害负责。JVC 建伍株式会社保留出于
改进的需要而随时对文中的产品信息做出更改的权利。

Document Copyrights
Copyright 2011 by JVC KENWOOD Corporation. All 

rights reserved.
No part of this manual may be reproduced, translated, 

distributed, or transmitted in any form or by any means, 
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or other-
wise, for any purpose without the prior written permission of 
JVC KENWOOD Corporation.

Disclaimer
While every precaution has been taken in the preparation 

of this manual, JVC KENWOOD Corporation assumes no 
responsibility for errors or omissions. Neither is any liability 
assumed for damages resulting from the use of the informa-
tion contained herein. JVC KENWOOD Corporation reserves 
the right to make changes to any products herein at any time 
for improvement purposes.
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FLOW CHART

START

Does T, S
contact? No

No

Yes

Yes
open/short

check

Temperature
check

T 0°C or T 40°C

0°C T 40°C

Give +B terminal power
8.65V, 60mA, 5 second

Stand-by
temperature
LED: Red

Error battery
LED: Red Flash

Go to START
when T contact is off

Error battery
timer stop

LED: Red Flash

Go to START
when T contact is off

Battery distinguish

Voltage and
open/short

check

Above 5.8V

Below 5.8V

Above 8.55V or Below 0.5V

Rapid charge
Constant current

945mA
Constant voltage

8.4V
180min. timer start

LED: Red

Stand-by temperature
timer hold

LED: Red or Green

Stand-by temperature
timer hold
LED: Red

Stand-by temperature
timer recount
Total 120min.

Detected full charge
Finish charge

timer stop
LED: Green

100mA

Times 2

Times 2

  Li-ion : Vs = VB , when Battery is not in charger set.
               Vs = 1/3 VB, when Battery is in charger set.

  charge condition and on temperature stand-by condition.

A2

A3

A2

Low voltage battery
charge: 150mA

180min. timer start
LED: Red

A2

About 5.8V
180min. timer stop

Above 8.85VBelow 7.6V

T 45°C

T 57°C
Count times

T 0°C0°C T 45°C
timer recount

T 57°C or
T 0°C

timer recount
0°C T 45°C

A2 A3

VB >8.85V

No

Yes

Are output
terminal shorted?

No

Yes

Error battery

LED: Red Flash
Timer STOP

A1

Does T, S
contact?

GO to START

Yes

No

A1

A1

VB >8.85V YesVB >8.85VVB >8.85VVB >8.85V
5.5V >VB

No
A3
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流 程 图

T 0°C or T 40°C

0°C T 40°C

A2

A3

A2

A2

A2 A3

VB >8.85V

A6

A6

A1

VB >8.85V
5.5V >VB

A3

开始

T,S是否接触？
否

是

开/短路测试
是

是

否

否

否

是

电池错误

LED: 红色闪烁
T触点关闭时返回开始

温度测试 待机温度

LED: 红色点亮

电池识别

输出端子
是否短路？

为所有+B端子供电
8.65V，60mA，5秒

电压及开/
短路测试

快速充电恒定电流
:945mA

恒定电压 :8.4V

180分钟定时器开始
LED: 红色点亮

低于7.4V

 充电电流为 100mA
 经过180分钟

高于8.85V

约5.8V
180分钟定时器停止

高于5.8V

低于5.8V

高于8.55V或低于0.5V

经过30分经过180分钟

经过180分钟

否

是

检出充电完成
充电结束
定时器停止
LED: 绿色点亮

低电压电池充电:150mA
180分钟定时器开始
LED: 红色点亮

电池错误
定时器停止
LED: 红色闪烁

T触点关闭时返回开始

待机温度
定时器保持
LED: 红色或绿色点亮

T>57℃或
T<0℃

定时器重新计数
0℃<T<45℃

待机温度
定时器保持
LED: 红色点亮

待机温度
定时器重新计数
共计120分钟

次数 2

次数< 2

T<45℃

T>57℃
计时次数

T<0℃0℃<T<45℃
定时器重新计数

否

是

T,S是否接触？

返回开始

电池错误
定时器停止
LED: 红色闪烁

 关于电压记载，
  Li-ion: 当电池未插入充电器时，Vs=VB。
            当电池插入充电器时，Vs=1/3VB。

 处于充电状态和温度待机状态时，应保持监测电池电压。
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PC BOARD / 
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印刷电路板

/ 零件面

/ 焊锡面
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